(HA-95-63) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00787 ADOPTED ON JUNE 27, 1995

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION TO RENEW A HOUSING OPPORTUNITY FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS ("HOPWA") FUNDING CYCLE II CONTRACT WITH AIDS FOUNDATION SAN DIEGO IN THE AMOUNT OF \$465,000 OF HOPWA CYCLE III FUNDS TO PROVIDE TENANT BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE FOR LOW-INCOME PERSONS WITH AIDS.

WHEREAS, The City of San Diego as the Housing Opportunity for Persons With Aids ("HOPWA") grantee delegated HOPWA administration to the San Diego Housing Commission on March 1, 1993, by Resolution Number R-281614, and on July 5, 1994, by Resolution Number R-284212; and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Health Services procured the AIDS Foundation San Diego HOPWA II contract through competitive process; and

WHEREAS, the procurement issue arises out of a shift in contracting authority from the County to the City; and

WHEREAS, the contractor has performed satisfactorily; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that the San Diego Housing Commission is hereby authorized to contract with AIDS Foundation San Diego to continue to provide Rental Assistance services for persons with AIDS.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the expenditure of the \$465,000 from HOPWA funds for such services, during the period July 1, 1995 - June 30, 1996, is hereby authorized.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Deputy Counsel HOV:pev 06/14/95 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. Aud.Cert: HA-95-63 Form=ha.t